

No. 18-36082

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)

**BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY,
AOKI CENTER FOR CRITICAL RACE AND NATION STUDIES,
CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE & JUSTICE,
CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW, AND HOWARD
UNIVERSITY ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Robert S. Chang
Jessica Levin
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel.: (206) 398-4167
Fax: (206) 398-4261
changro@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT	i
FRAP 29 AND CIRCUIT RULE 29-2 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. BROAD REMEDIAL POWER MUST BE EXERCISED TO REDRESS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS THAT REALISTICALLY CANNOT BE VINDICATED THROUGH THE POLITICAL PROCESS AND TO PRESERVE COURTS’ ABILITY TO PROTECT CIVIL RIGHTS	4
II. THE DESEGREGATION CASES DEMONSTRATE THAT REDRESSABILITY NORMS ARE ROOTED IN PRAGMATIC PROGRESS RATHER THAN PERFECT EFFICACY	7
A. Courts Can Effectively Oversee and Enforce Broad Remedial Schemes, as Courts Demonstrated in the Early Desegregation Cases	7
B. Subsequent Desegregation Cases Demonstrate that Courts Can Effectively Monitor Progress	11
C. Overseeing Implementation of a Plan to Reduce Emissions Does Not Present the Same Federalism Concerns that Have Complicated Desegregation Efforts	14
D. Separation of Powers Concerns Do Not Eclipse the Judiciary's Duty to Ensure the Actions by the Political Branches Are Constitutional ..	16
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX - Amici Statements of Interest	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89, Oklahoma Cty., Okl. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) (<i>Brown I</i>).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) (<i>Brown II</i>).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	6, 12
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 14
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	9
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1994).....	8, 11
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 6, 11, 16
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) (<i>Milliken I</i>)	12, 14, 15
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) (<i>Milliken II</i>)	12, 16

Missouri v. Jenkins,
515 U.S. 70 (1995).....5

NAACP, Western Region v. Brennan,
360 F. Supp. 1006 (D.D.C. 1973).....7

Pigford v. Glickman,
185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999).....7

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....7

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....15

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971).....9, 10, 11

United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
391 U.S. 244 (1968).....7

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Segregation and Resegregation of American Public Education: The Court’s Role*, 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1597 (2003)5

Consent Decree at 3–4, 8–10, *Antoine ex rel. Milk v. Winner Sch. Dist.*,
No. 3:06-CV-03007 (D.S.D. Dec. 10, 2007)7

Charles F. Sabel & William H. Simon, *Destabilization Rights: How Public Law Litigation Succeeds*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1016 (2004)6, 17

Unitary Status Plan, *Fisher v. Lohr*, No. Civ. 74-90 TUC DCB and
No. Civ. 74-204 TUC DCB, Dkt. 1450 (Feb. 20, 2013)14
